## **Resolution No. 70/14** of the Senate of the University of Gdańsk of October 30, 2014

## regarding changes to Resolution 64/14 of the Senate of the University of Gdańsk concerning conditions for payment for university courses of study and educational services rendered by the University of Gdańsk, and ways and conditions for waiving these payments

Pursuant to article 99 section 1, in conjunction with section 3 of the Law of July 27, 2005 – Law on Higher Education (*Journal of Laws* 2012, item 572, with amendments) and § 120 section 1, in conjunction with section 3 of the Statute of the University of Gdańsk

§ 1

The following changes are made to Resolution 64/14 of the Senate of the University of Gdańsk of September 25, 2014, concerning conditions for payment for university courses of study and educational services rendered by the University of Gdańsk, and ways and conditions for waiving these payments:

1) in § 4

- a) section 1 now reads: "1. Conditions of payment for university courses of study and educational services, and also the level of such payments, are set by an agreement between the University and the student, a person who has been accepted for studies, or another person mentioned in § 1 section 2. The agreement must be in writing, or it is invalid";
- b) in section 2 point 3b the full stop is replaced by a comma, and a point 4 is added, which reads thus: "4) for participants in training courses annex No. 9";
- 2) in § 12 the existing content becomes section 1, and a section 2 is added which reads thus: "2. A student who has signed the agreement mentioned in § 4 section 1 of his resolution on the basis of:
  - Resolution 72/11 of the Senate of the University of Gdańsk of September 29, 2011, concerning conditions for payment for university courses of study and educational services rendered by the University of Gdańsk, and ways and conditions for waiving these payments, or
  - 2) Resolution No. 51/13 of the Senate of the University of Gdańsk of July 9, 2013, concerning conditions for payment for university courses of study and educational services rendered by the University of Gdańsk, and ways and conditions for waiving these payments,

if he/she receives permission to study in the next grading period after October 1, 2014, will be asked to sign an annex to the agreement, the model of which is set out in annex 10 to this resolution. In the above-mentioned case, the student may terminate the Contract."

§ 2 The resolution comes into force on the day on which it is signed.

> Chair of the Senate Rector of the University of Gdańsk

Prof. dr hab. Bernard Lammek